

No. 20-0558

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Texas**

---

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**From the Court of Appeals for the Second District  
Sitting in Fort Worth, Texas, No. 02-18-00106-CV**

---

Robert M. Manley  
(Bar No. 787955)  
**MCKOOL SMITH**  
300 Crescent Court, Ste. 1500  
Dallas, TX 75201  
rmanley@mckoolsmith.com  
Richard Kamprath  
(Bar No. 24078767)  
rkamprath@mckoolsmith.com  
Alexandra F. Easley  
(Bar No. 24099022)  
aeasley@mckoolsmith.com

Michael Rubin (pro hac vice)  
**ALTSHULER BERZON LLP**  
177 Post St., Ste. 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
mrubin@altber.com

**Counsel for Respondents**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ISSUES PRESENTED.....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4**

**ARGUMENT.....6**

**I. The exercise of personal jurisdiction over any Respondent would violate Due Process. ....6**

A. No Respondent “purposefully availed” itself of the privilege of conducting activities within Texas. ....8

B. Exxon’s putative claims do not arise out of any contact between respondents and the State of Texas.....14

C. The exercise of personal jurisdiction would offend notions of fair play and substantial justice.....15

**II. Exxon Is Not the State of Texas.....16**

**III. This case is a poor vehicle to address these issues because Exxon’s underlying claims are patently frivolous.....20**

**PRAYER.....21**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allred v. Moore &amp; Peterson</i> , 117 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	6, 15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	8
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	20
<i>City of San Francisco v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 3969558 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth June 18, 2020).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Defense Distributed v. Grewal</i> , 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Detenbeck v. Koester</i> , 886 S.W.2d 477 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1994, writ dismiss’d).....	19
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 919 (2011) .....	7
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	6
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	18
<i>In re AutoNation</i> , 228 S.W.3d 663 (Tex. 2007) .....	15
<i>In re Doe</i> , 444 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2014) .....	6
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	6
<i>Martin v. Trevino</i> , 578 S.W.2d (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1978, writ refused n.r.e.) .....	19
<i>Michiana Easy Livin’ Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005) .....	6, 7, 9, 16
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007) .....	8, 14

<i>Moncrief Oil Int'l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Old Republic Nat'l Title Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , 549 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2018) .....	7, 9
<i>Retamco Operating, Inc. v. Republic Drilling Co.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 333 (Tex. 2009) .....	15
<i>Searcy v. Parex Res., Inc.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016) .....	7, 8
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Tex. Beef Cattle v. Green</i> , 921 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1996) .....	19
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016) .....	7, 14, 16
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
